

Notice of Intent to Award

Solicitation Number	197248	Award Date	1/19/2022 3:48 PM CST					
Solicitation Title	Right of Way and Property Lit	Right of Way and Property Litter Removal						
Buyer Name	Jonathan Meadows	Buyer Email	jonathan.meadows@nashville.gov					
BAO Rep	Sierra Washington	BAO Email	sierra.washington@nashville.gov					

Awarded Supplier(s)

In reference to the above solicitation and contingent upon successful contract negotiation, it is the intent of the atrapolitan Covernment of Nachville and Davidson County to award to the following supplier(s)

Company Name	Tiny's Construction, LLC	Compa	ny Contact	William Fay	
Street Address	1264 Lewis Street				
City	Nashville	State	TN	Zipcode	37204
Company Name		Compa	ny Contact		
Street Address					
City		State		Zipcode	
Company Name		Compa	ny Contact		
Street Address					
City		State		Zipcode	

by ne referenced award date.

Equal Business Opportunity Program

Where applicable, the awarded supplier(s) must submit a signed copy of the letter of intent to perform for any and all minority-owned (MBE) or woman-owned (WBE) subcontractors included in the solicitation response. The letter(s) should be emailed to the referenced business assistance office (BAO) rep no more than two business days after the referenced award date.

Monthly Reporting

Where applicable, the awarded supplier(s) will be required monthly to submit evidence of participation and payment to all small (SBE), minority-owned (MBE), women-owned (WBE), LGBT-owned (LGBTBE), and service disabled veteran owned (SDV) subcontractors. Sufficient evidence may include, but is not necessarily limited to copies of subcontracts, purchase orders, applications for payment, invoices, and cancelled checks.

Questions related to contract compliance may be directed to the referenced BAO rep. Yes, monthly reporting is applicable. No, monthly reporting is not applicable.

Public Information and Records Retention

Solicitation and award documentation are available upon request. Please email the referenced buyer to arrange.

A copy of this notice will be placed in the solicitation file and sent to all offerors.

Right to Protest

Per MCL 4.36.010 – any actual or prospective bidder, offeror, or contractor who is aggrieved in connection with the solicitation or award of a contract may protest to the purchasing agent. The protest shall be submitted in writing within ten (10) days after such aggrieved person knows or should have known of the facts giving rise thereto.

JLR ——	Supervisor (Initial)
Midul	lle A. Hernandez lane
Miche	elle A. Hernandez Lane
Purch	nasing Agent & Chief Procurement Officer

RFQ 197248 Right of Way and Property Litter Removal						
	Evaluation Team/Review Board Score Sheet					
Offeror	Tiny's Construction, LLC					
Qualifications and Experience (20 Points)	18.00					
Methodology and Approach (45 Points)	38.00					
Cost (35 Points)	35.00					
Total Evaluation Scores (100 Points)	91.00					

^{*}Big Al Mowing, LLC was deemed Non-Responsive

Evaluation Comments

Tiny's Construction, LLC

Strengths

Proposal demonstrated extensive experience working in right of way. Organization Chart was detailed. Proposal included litter abatement methods that included solutions to numerous right of way obstacles. Video status reports and geotagging of illegal dump sites demonstrate efficient use of technology and equipment. Proposed approach demonstrated efficient use of labor and equipment through use of vacuum trucks in performing scope of work.

Weaknesses

Description of prime and sub level experience in similar services lacked detail. Proposal failed to provide example route plan but included a narrative approach. Failed to demonstrate knowledge of MUTCD even though property clean up could include minimum right-of-way impact. Recycling plan was generic and lacked detail. Health and Safety plan was generic. Response exceeded 5 page limit.

^{*}Project Return withdrew their offer.

Solicitation Title & Number	SBE/SDV Participation Requirement	RFP Cost Points
RFQ 197248; Right of Way and Property Litter Removal	7%	35
Offeror's Name	Total Bid Amount	RFP Cost Points
Tiny's Construction, LLC	\$8,757,665.86	35.00

^{*}Big Al Mowing, LLC submitted a response but was deemed non-responsive

^{*}Project Return submitted a response but withdrew their offer.

		Statement	of M/WB	Εl	Jtilizatior	n				
Proposer's/Firm's Name: Tiny's Construction LLC				Proposer's Phor	ne #:6	815-333-9155				
				Proposer's Ema	il Addr	ress:amy@tinysc	onstructionIIc.com			
Solicitation #:197248					Amount Self-pe	erforme	ed:6655825.86			
Proposer's/Firm's Ownership: Non-M/WE					Total Bid Amou	nt: 8	8,757,665.86			
Proposed EBO Goal (%): 12 MBE% 5	WBE%				EBO Goal Met?	(Y/N)	YES			
The following MWBE* subcontractor(s)/supplier(s)	will be utilized for the performance of this	project:								
MBE/WBE Firm Name	MBE/WBE Firm Address	Phone/E-Mail	Certificate Type (MBE or WBI		* MBE/WBE Group Type '		Code # UNSPS/NAICS	Description of Work	MBE/WBE Dollars (\$)	Percent of Total Contrac
HQ Direct LLC	535 Spence Lane	615-254-7444	WBE	•	5	5	61320	Labor	437883	5
² Trade on Demand	2550 Meridian Blvd Ste 200	615-567-8040	MBE	_	1	-] 50	61320	Labor	1050920	12.0
3			Select		Select					
4			Select		Select					
5			Select		Select					
6			Select		Select					
7			Select		Select					
I am the duly authorized representative and certify		this form and suppor	ting documents ar	re tri	ie and correct.					
Amy Ramsay CFO	e/Signature)		Amy Rams	ay					Date	01/12/2022
*Note: MWBE is defined as business enterprise maintaining a signific	cant business prescience in the Program Area & performin	ng a commercial useful funct	tion that is owned by one	e or m	ore of the following: ((1) Africa	an Americans (2) Native Ameri	icans, (3) Hispanic Americans, (4) Asian An	nericans, and (5) Wo	nmen.
Has Prime Complied with EBO Goal?	'ES	For Inter	rnal Office U If No, Good F	lse Fait	ONLY h Efforts Met	_{t?} B	AO Only			
BAO Representative: Sierra Washi	ngton Metro	<i>Buyer:</i> Jonath					ger: Sharon S	Smith Date:	01/13/	22
Total MBE Subcontracting Total WBE Subcontracting Total MBE/WBE Participation:	12 % 5 % 17 %	\$\frac{1050920}{\$\frac{437883}{\$1,488,803}}								

BAO Notes:

BAO Small Business Assessment Sheet

BAO Specialist: Sierra Washington

Contract Specialist: Jonathan Meadows

Date: 01/13/2022

Department Name: Water Services

RFP/ITB Number: 197248

Project Name: Right of Way and Property Litter Removal

Primary Contractor*	Prime Bid Amount	Total Proposed SBE (\$)	SBE Subs approved?	SBE (%)	Comments
					The prime is not a Metro approved SBE, and proposed the utilization of Trade on Demand / 12%. Proposer has acknowledged the 7% SBE/SDV participation expectations over the life
Tiny's Construction, LLC.	\$8,757,665.86	\$1,050,920.00	Yes	12%	of the project as required by the solicitation and consequences of misrepresentation.



Notice of Rejection

Solicitation Number	197248	Date	1/5/2022 5:31 PM CST					
Solicitation Title	Right of Way and Property Lit	Right of Way and Property Litter Removal						
Buyer Name	Jonathan Meadows	Buyer Email	jonathan.meadows@nashville.gov					
BAO Rep	Sierra Washington	BAO Email	sierra.washington@nashville.gov					

The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County has determined the offer submitted by the following supplier is not minimally responsive to the requirements of the referenced solicitation:

Company Name	Big Al Mowing LLC	Company Contact		Aubrey Phillips				
Street Address	7410 Lakeview Drive							
City	Nashville	State	TN	Zipcode	37209			
Reason	Offer is not responsible per R4.12.110.02.5 of the regulations to the procurement code.							
Other/Notes	Offeror failed to complete all lines on the Cost Spreadsheet.							

Public Information and Records Retention

Solicitation and award documentation will be available upon request after the intent to award is issued. Please email the referenced buyer to arrange.

A copy of this notice will be placed in the solicitation file and sent to all offerors.

Right to Protest

Per MCL 4.36.010 – any actual or prospective bidder, offeror, or contractor who is aggrieved in connection with the solicitation or award of a contract may protest to the purchasing agent. The protest shall be submitted in writing within ten (10) days after such aggrieved person knows or should have known of the facts giving rise thereto.

Michelle A. Hernandez Lane